The Company revised its insurance agreements and protection plans it offers to vehicle owners in 2019, whereby the Company was required to pay for
certain insurance deductible and damages, showing that such expenses were no longer discretionary. The change in our insurance arrangements and policy
with our customers, that required the Company to pay for such costs changed the nature of such costs to cost of revenues rather than operating expenses.

During 2019, these costs were presented as a part of general and administrative expense within the quarterly 10-Q filings. The Company concluded that the
costs are more appropriately recorded in cost of revenues. The change is recorded through prospectively application starting in 2019 and does not affect net
income or earnings per share as this moves the same total expenses formerly classified as operating expenses to cost of sales. The effects of the change are
presented in the following table which includes an excerpt summary of the quarterly results of operations for fiscal year 2019:

Previously
Reported
March 31,

Adjusted
March 31,

Previously
Reported
June 30,

Adjusted
June 30,

Previously
Reported

September 30,
Adjusted

September 30,
Revenue   3,510,725   3,510,725   3,801,092   3,801,092   3,710,272   3,710,272

Cost of Revenues   1,559,275   2,015,048   1,493,987   2,110,193   1,372,338   2,219,275

Gross Profit   1,951,450   1,495,677   2,307,105   1,690,899   2,337,934   1,490,997

Operating Expenses:

General and administrative   2,035,552   1,579,779   2,544,152   1,927,946   3,189,040   2,342,103
Sales and marketing   1,164,791   1,164,791   1,272,836   1,272,836   2,271,892   2,271,892
Research and development   479,996   479,996   568,657   568,657   560,242   560,242

Total operating expenses   3,680,339   3,224,566   4,385,645   3,769,439   6,021,174   5,174,237

Operating loss   (1,728,889)   (1,728,889)   (2,078,540)   (2,078,540)   (3,683,240)   (3,683,240)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most
advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants as of the measurement date. Applicable accounting
guidance provides an established hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of